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ITEM 4: 201902270011 – Grove City Veterinary Hospital (Development 
Plan) 
 
Site Location     
4350 Grove City Road (Parcel 040-008769) 
 
Proposal 
A Development Plan for a new parking lot and to 
widen the access drive for the Grove City 
Veterinary Hospital 
 
Current Zoning 
PUD-C (Planned Unit Development – 
Commercial) 
 
Future Land Use 
Edge Living 
 
Property Owner 
Mayberry Real Estate, LLC 
 
Applicant/Representative 
Andrea Mayberry, Grove City Veterinary 
Hospital 
 
Applicable Plans, Policies, and Code 
Section(s) 

• Zoning Code Section 1135.14 

• GroveCity2050 Community Plan Future 
Land Use and Character Map 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Approval with two deviations and two 
stipulations 
 
Contents     Page 
1. Context Map ………………………………..  
2. Analysis ..…………………………………… 
3. PUD Analysis……………………………….. 
4. GC2050 Analysis ………………………….. 
5. Recommendation ………………………….. 
6. Detailed History ……………………………. 
 
Case Manager 
Kendra Spergel, Development Planner 
614-277-3019 
kspergel@grovecityohio.gov  
 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting approval of a 
Development Plan to construct a new parking lot 
in the front of the current Grove City Veterinary 
Hospital facility and to widen the current access 
drive on the site to 20 feet. The proposed 
changes are to accommodate an expansion of 
the veterinary hospital. 
 
Zoning Map 

 
 
Next Steps 
Upon recommendation from Planning 
Commission, the Development Plan can move 
forward to City Council. If the item receives City 
Council approval, the applicant can submit for 
final engineering plans and building permits for 
the site. 
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1. Context Map 
This property is located at 4350 Grove City Road, at the northwest corner of the intersection of Grove City 
and Demorest Roads (parcel 040-008769). 
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2. Analysis  
 
Summary 

The applicant is requesting approval of a development plan for a new parking lot and widened access 
drive at the existing Grove City Veterinary Hospital located at 4350 Grove City Road. The proposed 
parking lot is to accommodate an expansion of the veterinary hospital business. Currently, the eastern 
portion of the building is used as a residence, but will be renovated to allow for the entire building to be 
used for the vet hospital. The site is zoned as PUD-C without a zoning text, which means all zoning 
standards for the site revert back to Grove City Code requirements.  
 
The GroveCity2050 Community Plan and Future Land Use Map designates this site as Edge Living. This 
classification includes institutional uses as an appropriate secondary use, and the current veterinary 
hospital use fits with the Edge Living recommendations. The development also meets land use objective 
LU2 for placing priority on developing under-utilized land, as the proposed parking lot expansion will be to 
expand the current business at the current location instead of relocating and developing on another 
property. However, staff does not believe locating the parking lot in front of the structure is in line with 
objective LU1 to reflect the desired character of the area. The intent of Edge Living is to preserve more of 
a rural character with larger lot residential and other uses with buildings and structures set further back 
from the roadway. 
 

Site Plan 
The site will be accessed from 
its existing curb cut off Grove 
City Road, and no new access 
points are proposed. The 
current drive is approximately 
15 feet in width and is proposed 
to be widened to 20 feet, to 
accommodate two-way traffic 
while maintaining the more 
residential feel of the area with 
a width similar to a residence. A 
drive aisle is proposed for the 
new parking lot and will be 22 
feet in width. 
 
There are currently 12 parking 
spaces located behind the 
building, which are currently 
used as both employee and 
customer parking. The 
proposed parking lot will be 
located in the front of the 
building and will provide 10 
additional spaces reserved for 
customer parking to 
accommodate the growing 
business. While staff is supportive of the business and parking lot expansion, staff is not supportive of the 
parking lot’s location, and recommends the parking lot be relocated to the west side of the access drive to 
better match the intended character of the area as a transition between the commercial areas to the east 
and the rural residential areas to the west. 
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There are constraints on the site including the Stream Corridor Protection Zone (SCPZ) and septic 
system to the rear, which prohibit expanding the parking behind the building. Additionally, the Franklin 
County Engineer’s Office has requested additional right-of-way as per their Thoroughfare Plan (50 feet 
from the centerline of Grove City Road) and relocating the parking to the west would create greater 
separation from this future right-of-way line.  
 
The building’s entrance will be updated as part of the renovation and is proposed to include a new ramp 
for ADA access to the main entrance and five foot sidewalk along the north side of the proposed parking 
lot.  
 

Landscaping  
A landscape plan was submitted showing the plantings to be provided on the site, including the existing 
plantings to be preserved. The proposed parking lot is to be screened from Grove City and Demorest 
Roads with a row of Emerald Green Arborvitae. However, the plans do not indicate the height of these 
plantings and they will need to be at least three feet in height as per the frontage landscaping 
requirements in Section 1136.06(a)(1). Two landscaped areas are proposed at each end of the row of 
new spaces and each is to contain one Red Maple tree and at least one Compact Burning Bush shrub. A 
row of trees are proposed to be preserved on the west property line to screen the commercial 
development from the adjacent residence to the west. To meet the side yard landscaping requirements 
between incompatible land uses as per Section 1136.06(c), an additional 10 evergreen trees and 10 
deciduous shrubs will be needed along the west property line. Staff is supportive of granting a deviation 
from the other screening requirements for this area including mounding and fencing required per Sections 
1136.06(c) and 1136.07 (landscaping for uncomplimentary land uses), as these are typically used to 
screen commercial and industrial uses on a larger scale from residential sites and staff believes would 
detract from some of the current character of the site appearing to be more residential. Staff believes that 
this area acts as a transition from the more commercial uses to the east near Town Center and more rural 
uses to the west. The dumpster enclosure is proposed to be landscaped with Emerald Green Arborvitaes 
on two sides. While the code states that landscaping is required on all three sides of the enclosure, staff 
is supportive of granting a deviation to permit the two sides since the enclosure is located to the rear of 
the building, not visible from the roadway. To plant the third side would require the removal of some of the 
existing parking lot. Other details will also be needed on the landscaping plan including a tree planting 
typical.  
 
In order to construct the parking lot as shown on plans, a 36-inch caliper tree is proposed to be removed. 
Relocating the parking to the west off the main drive aisle would preserve this significant tree. 
 

Building 
Most of the renovations to the building will occur on the interior and are not included as part of the 
development plan as they only require review and approval through the Building Division. The only 
changes proposed to the exterior of the building are to the front entrance, which is to be redone to 
accommodate a ramp for ADA access. The design of the building’s entrance has not yet been determined 
and will be applied for as part of a building permit.  
 
Elevations were submitted showing the dumpster proposed to be enclosed with wood posts and stained 
wood gates and will be 100 percent opaque. Typically, dumpsters are required to be enclosed with brick 
or masonry matching was is utilized on the structure. However, staff has supported a fenced enclosure for 
similar projects including the Stringtown Animal Hospital’s expansion in 2018 since it was not visible from 
the public right-of-way. Staff is supportive of the proposed enclosure, as it is located in the rear of the 
building, not visible from Grove City or Demorest Roads.  
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Parking 
The site currently has 12 parking spaces available and the new parking lot will add 10 spaces. After the 
business is expanded to occupy the entire structure on the site, it will occupy 3,300 square feet and 
require a minimum of 17 spaces (3,300 square feet/200 square feet as per Table 1135.12-II). Each of the 
spaces will be 180 square feet in size (10’ by 18’) meeting the minimum parking space size requirement.  
 

Lighting 
A photometric plan was submitted showing portions of pedestrian and vehicular areas to be lit to at least 
0.5 footcandles, but some of the portions on the edge of the parking lot are below this amount. Code 
section 1137.06 states that the 0.5 footcandle minimum is only applicable for businesses operating after 
sundown for the safety of pedestrians and motorists on the site. The hours of operation for this business 
will not be after typical sundown hours, therefore staff is supportive of portions of the parking lot being lit 
below the 0.5 footcandle level. Additionally, staff believes that lighting the parking lot to 0.5 footcandles or 
more could be contrary to the intended character of the site, as a transition between residential and 
commercial developments, and could have a negative impact on area residences from light spillover onto 
adjacent properties. 

 
 
3. PUD Analysis 
Per Section 1135.14 of the Codified Ordinances of Grove City, Planning Commission is charged with 
reviewing and evaluating Preliminary and Final Development Plan applications for Planned Unit 
Development districts by applying the eight (8) findings.   
 
(1)  The uses proposed will not be detrimental to present and potential surrounding uses, but will  
       have a beneficial effect which could not be achieved under any other district. 
 
Finding is Met: The site is zoned as PUD-C without a text, which reverts the standards for the site to 
Section 1135.14 and other applicable zoning standards from the Zoning Code. Based on Section 
1135.14, the veterinary hospital use is permitted on the site as it was annexed into the city with that use. 
Additionally, other institutional and service-based uses including churches, a Jackson Township Fire 
Station, and a pet grooming business are located near the site of the proposed parking lot expansion.   
 
(2)  Any exception from Zoning Code (Ordinance C79-74, passed January 20, 1975) requirements   
      is warranted by the design and amenities incorporated in the Development Plan. 
 
Finding Not Met: The PUD-C zoning for this site does not have a text accompanying it, meaning that 
requirements for the site revert to the Zoning Code. The proposed development includes exceptions to 
the landscape requirements regarding screening between incompatible land uses that staff does not feel 
are warranted. Furthermore, a few landscaping requirements are needed including the height of plantings 
and additional plantings along the site’s western property line for screening incompatible uses (veterinary 
hospital and residential). Staff is supportive of granting a deviation for some of the landscaping 
requirements to maintain the character of the area but is not supportive of waiving all of the requirements.  
The lighting within the proposed parking lot is also under the required 0.5 footcandle minimum; however 
staff is supportive of granting a deviation to this requirement as typical hours of operation will not be 
during typical sundown hours and staff believes that permitting a lower lighting level would be more 
compatible with the intended character of the area, as a transition from rural residential to commercial.  
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(3)   Land surrounding the proposed development can be planned in coordination with the  
       proposed development and that it is compatible in use. 
 
Finding Can Be Met: The proposed changes on the site will not inhibit any future development for the 
surrounding area, meeting the required setbacks and being a permitted use of the site. However, staff 
believes that the parking lot should be relocated to the west side of the building to reduce its visibility and 
further maintain the character of the area with this site being a transitional site between the more 
commercial uses to the east and more rural residential character to the west.  
 
(4)   The proposed change to a Planned Unit Development District is in conformance with the  
       general use intent of the area. 
 
Finding is Met: The site was zoned upon annexation into Grove City as a PUD-C to accommodate the 
veterinary hospital business. The proposed business expansion will be for the veterinary hospital and will 
not be adding any additional uses to the site.  
 
(5)   Existing and proposed streets are suitable and adequate to carry anticipated traffic within the  
       proposed district and in the vicinity of the proposed district. 
 
Finding Can Be Met: The site’s access drive will be widened from 15 to 20 feet to provide two-way traffic 
flow on the site. Staff is supportive of the drive as it will be wide enough for two vehicles while maintaining 
the residential character of the surrounding area. The Franklin County Engineer’s Office has indicated 
that per their Thoroughfare Plan, additional right-of-way would need to be acquired from this site which 
would acquire 50 feet from the centerline of Grove City Road.  
 
(6)   Existing and proposed utility services are adequate for the proposed development. 
 
Finding is Met: The site currently has all needed utilities.   
         
(7)   Each phase of the proposed development, as it is proposed to be completed contains the  
       required parking spaces, landscape and utility areas necessary for creating and sustaining a  
       desirable and stable environment. 
 
Finding Not Met: Additional landscaping is needed to comply with code requirements to provide more 
appropriate screening of the site from adjacent residential properties. Staff is also not supportive of the 
parking lot’s location and believes that relocating it to the west side of the site will help to maintain more 
of the intended character of the area.  
 
(8)   The proposed Planned Unit Development District and all proposed buildings, parking spaces  
        and landscape and utility areas can be completely developed within seven years of the  
        establishment of the district, unless otherwise provided for by Council. 
 
Finding is Met: The proposed project, including building, parking spaces, landscaping and utilities can be 
completely developed within seven years. 
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4. GroveCity2050 Guiding Principles Analysis 
The City of Grove City adopted the GroveCity2050 Community Plan in January 2018, which contains 
specific goals, objectives and actions to guide growth in the community. Five (5) guiding principles are 
identified that articulate Grove City’s community values and direct the recommendations in the Plan. 
Applications submitted to Planning Commission are reviewed based on these 5 Guiding Principles: 

 
(1)  The City’s small-town character is preserved while continuing to bring additional  

employment opportunities, residents and amenities to the community.  
 
Finding Can Be Met: The expansion on the site will allow for the existing business, Grove City 
Veterinary Hospital, to expand its operations to create new employment opportunities and bring 
additional services to the community. However, in order to better preserve the character of the 
area, staff believes the proposed parking lot expansion should be relocated to the west side of 
the access drive to lessen its visibility from the road. 

 
(2) Quality design is emphasized for all uses to create an attractive and distinctive public and  

private realm.  
 

Finding is Met: The proposed access drive and parking lot will allow for safe and adequate two-
way traffic flow through the site. The applicant is also proposing a new front entrance into the 
building that will provide ADA access and will be providing new landscaping that will further 
improve aesthetics from the roadway. 
 

(3) Places will be connected to improve the function of the street network and create safe  
opportunities to walk, bike and access public transportation throughout the community. 
 
Finding is Met: A ramp and five foot sidewalk are proposed on the site to provide ADA compliant 
access into the building. The Franklin County Engineer’s Office has requested additional right-of-
way along Grove City Road, as this property currently goes to the centerline of Grove City Road. 
The City has future plans to install a bike path along the north side of Grove City Road as an 
extension of the existing path on Grove City Road from the Town Center which currently 
terminates west of Elm Street. 

 
(4) Future development that will preserve, protect and enhance the City’s natural and built  

character through sustainable practices, prioritizing parks and open space and 
emphasizing historic preservation.  
 
Finding Can Be Met: A combination of different uses are present in the area surrounding this 
site, including churches, a Jackson Township Fire Station, small businesses, and residences. 
Some sites have parking in front of the building and others have parking located to the side and 
rear. It is staff’s opinion that the parking lot expansion should be relocated to the west side of the 
access drive to reduce its visibility from Grove City and Demorest Roads and maintain some of 
the transitional character of the corridor from residential to commercial.   

 
(5) Development provides the City with a net fiscal benefit. 
 

Finding is Met: The site currently contains both the veterinary hospital and a residence, and the 
proposed expansion will allow the veterinary hospital to occupy the entire structure. The City 
strives to grow and encourage more local businesses to bring additional skilled employment 
opportunities and provide more opportunities for small businesses. Growing businesses provide 
additional services to residents and potentially add employment opportunities providing an 
increase in income tax to the City.  
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5. Recommendation 
After review and consideration, the Development Department recommends Planning Commission 
make a recommendation of approval to City Council for the development plan with the following 
stipulations and deviation. 
 
1. The proposed parking lot expansion shall be relocated to the west off the access drive or 

behind the building. 
 
2. A deviation shall be granted from Sections 1136.06(c) and 1136.07 to permit additional 

screening along the west property line that does not include mounding or fencing. The final 
design of landscaping along the property line shall be approved by the Urban Forester. 

 
3. A deviation shall be granted from Section 1136.08 to permit the southeast side of the 

dumpster enclosure to not have landscaping.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 

 

6. Detailed History 
 

1954 
The current building on the site was constructed.  
 
1979 
The Grove City Veterinary Hospital began operation on the property.  
 
1994 
The property was annexed into Grove City and zoned to PUD-C upon its annexation with Ordinance C-
38-94. 
 
 

 
 
 
  


